&~Z:.Los
ltr'9 ~ Alamos
N3B-Los Alamos
1200 Trinity Drive, Suite 150
Los Alamos, New Mexico 87544
(505) 257-7690
Mr. Ricardo Maestas
Bureau Chief

Christian Maupin, N3B
Jason Moore, N3B
Joseph Murdock, N3B
Joseph Noll, N3B
Gerald O’Leary III, N3B
Tashia Owen, N3B
Bruce Robinson, N3B
Joseph Sena, N3B
Troy Thomson, N3B
Steve Veenis N3B
Steve White, N3B
Public Reading Room (EPRR)
PRS website
EM2021-0715 1 October 2021
RESULTS FROM EXTENDED PURGING
OF MONITORING WELLS R-42 AND R-28
1.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION
In 2017, reductive amendments were deployed in pilot-scale tests in monitoring wells R-42 and R-28 to

Chromium in Groundwater beneath Mortandad Canyon,” Los Alamos National Laboratory document
LA-UR-17-25406, Los Alamos, New Mexico. (LANL 2017)
LANL (Los Alamos National Laboratory), January 2018. “Quarterly Report on Pilot-Scale Amendments
Testing for Chromium in Groundwater beneath Mortandad Canyon,” Los Alamos National Laboratory
document LA-UR-18-20467, Los Alamos, New Mexico. (LANL 2018a)
LANL (Los Alamos National Laboratory), April 2018. “Second Quarterly Report on Pilot-Scale
Amendments Testing for Chromium in Groundwater Beneath Mortandad Canyon,” Los Alamos
National Laboratory document LA-UR-18-23418, Los Alamos, New Mexico. (LANL 2018b)
Morgan, J.J., “Kinetics of Reaction between O2 and Mn(II) Species in Aqueous Solution,” Geochimica et
Cosmochimica Acta, 69(1), pp. 35–48, 2005. (Morgan, 2005)
Mu, Y., X. Jiang, Z. Ai, F. Jia, and L. Zhang, “Mn2+ Promoted Cr(VI) Reduction with Oxalic Acid: The
indispensable role of in-situ generated Mn3+,” J. Hazard. Mater., 343, pp. 356–363, 2018.
(Mu et al. 2018)
N3B (Newport News Nuclear BWXT-Los Alamos, LLC), July 2018. “Third Quarterly Report on Pilot-Scale
Amendments Testing for Chromium in Groundwater Beneath Mortandad Canyon,” Newport News
Nuclear BWXT-Los Alamos, LLC, document EM2018-0019, Los Alamos, New Mexico. (N3B 2018a)
N3B (Newport News Nuclear BWXT-Los Alamos, LLC), October 2018. “Fourth Quarterly Report on
Pilot-Scale Amendments Testing for Chromium in Groundwater Beneath Mortandad Canyon,”
Newport News Nuclear BWXT-Los Alamos, LLC, document EM2018-0069, Los Alamos, New Mexico.
(N3B 2018b)
October 2021 18 EM2021-0715
N3B (Newport News Nuclear BWXT-Los Alamos, LLC), January 2019. “Fifth Quarterly Report on
Pilot-Scale Amendments Testing for Chromium in Groundwater Beneath Mortandad Canyon,”
Newport News Nuclear BWXT-Los Alamos, LLC, document EM2019-0011, Los Alamos, New Mexico.
(N3B 2019a)
N3B (Newport News Nuclear BWXT-Los Alamos, LLC), April 2019. “Sixth Quarterly Report on Pilot-Scale
Amendments Testing for Chromium in Groundwater Beneath Mortandad Canyon,” Newport News
Nuclear BWXT-Los Alamos, LLC, document EM2019-0133, Los Alamos, New Mexico. (N3B 2019b)
N3B (Newport News Nuclear BWXT-Los Alamos, LLC), December 2019. “Seventh Report on Pilot-Scale
Amendments Testing for Chromium in Groundwater Beneath Mortandad Canyon, April to
September 2019,” Newport News Nuclear BWXT-Los Alamos, LLC, document EM2019-0427,
Los Alamos, New Mexico. (N3B 2019c)
N3B (Newport News Nuclear BWXT-Los Alamos, LLC), June 2020. “Eighth Report on Pilot-Scale
Amendments Testing for Chromium in Groundwater Beneath Mortandad Canyon, October 2019 to
March 2020,” Newport News Nuclear BWXT-Los Alamos, LLC, document EM2020-0253, Los Alamos,
New Mexico. (N3B 2020)
N3B (Newport News Nuclear BWXT-Los Alamos, LLC), September 2021. “Work Plan for Groundwater
Modeling for Contaminant Migration from Wells R-42 and R-28, Revision 1,” Newport News Nuclear
BWXT-Los Alamos, LLC, document EM2021-0570, Los Alamos, New Mexico. (N3B 2021)
NMED (New Mexico Environment Department), July 31, 2017. “Approval, Pilot-Scale Amendments
Testing Work Plan for Chromium in Groundwater beneath Mortandad Canyon,” New Mexico
Environment Department letter to D. Hintze (DOE-EM) and B. Robinson (LANL) from J.E. Kieling
(NMED-HWB), Santa Fe, New Mexico. (NMED 2017)